
High Peak Borough Council

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP AGENDA

Date: Tuesday, 29 September 2020

Time: 6.00 pm

Venue: Virtual Meeting

PART 1
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
2. Other Interests

3. Minutes of the previous meeting 3 - 6

4. Climate Change Update 7 - 12

5. Procurement Strategy Review - Environmental Priorities 13 - 20

6. Air Quality Management Update on the AQAP Woodhead Road (A628) Tintwistle 
21 - 72

7. Date of Next Meeting 

MARK TRILLO
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER

Membership of Climate Change Working Group (HPBC)
Councillor T Ashton Councillor A Barrow
Councillor J Collins Councillor C Farrell
Councillor L Grooby Councillor M Hall
Councillor I Huddlestone Councillor T Kemp
Councillor D Lomax Councillor A McKeown
Councillor G Oakley Councillor K Thomson
Councillor S Thomson Councillor E Thrane
Councillor J Todd

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

High Peak Borough Council

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP

Meeting: Tuesday, 25 February 2020 at 2.30 pm in The Committee Room - Municipal 
Buildings, Glossop

Present: Councillor A McKeown (Chair)

Councillors T Ashton, A Barrow, J Collins, C Farrell, M Hall, I Huddlestone, 
D Lomax, G Oakley and J Todd (arrived 2.33 p.m.)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Grooby, T Kemp, 
K Thomson, S Thomson and E Thrane

5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the working group held on 3 February 2020 be approved 
as a correct record.

6 WORK PROGRAMME
(Agenda Item 4)

A proposed work programme had been circulated.

It was suggested that the working group consider the council’s activity 
around a number of key topics such as travel and transport, buildings, 
procurement, processes and the local plan,, and then consider the wider 
issues of reducing greenhouse gas emissions from the Borough.

Issues raised included::
 Funding – reference was made to the referendum to be undertaken 

by Warwick where residents would be consulted about an increase in 
council tax to provide a fund to allow the council to address and 
tackle climate change measures

 Potential for the use of clean hydrogen and measures required to 
make hydrogen useable – reference was also made to the projects 
being undertaken by Keele University

 Workplace Parking Levy – example Nottingham 
 Developing technology and investment options

It was agreed that the first priority for review would be the council’s activity 
around travel and transport, including vehicles and staff travel.  This would 
include: 

 fleet renewal procurement and infrastructure requirements, 
 staff travel including patterns of travel, numbers of miles travelled, 

CO2 emissions – to include private and fleet vehicles
 installation of EV charge points

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Climate Change Working Group
Tuesday, 25 February 2020

2

 taxi licensing – potential for moving to EVs, timescales, policy 
implications – probable referral to Licensing Committee to make 
recommendations back to this group in due course 

The second priority area is buildings – to include council buildings and 
housing stock in terms of energy efficiency and green energy.

The third priority areas is to consider investment opportunities.

Reference was made to the upcoming review of the local plan and the need 
to identify how climate change impacts on the local plan.  Further 
clarification was also requested around the limitations on local authorities 
powers within the planning process.  A briefing paper would be circulated.

Details of any changes to grass cutting schedules was requested and 
members were informed that mowing was being reduced on verges 
maintained by the borough council to allow a greater abundance of 
wildflowers.  No changes to the DCC schedule had been advised.

It was requested that officers provide members with a list of recommended 
reading to allow preparation for the topics to be scrutinised.

Consideration was given to the use of experts to advise on process.  It was 
agreed that expert witnesses be invited to advise as required and that a 
representative of the High Peak Green Network be invited to observe 
meetings of this group, and to be given an opportunity to provide members 
with an update relevant to the topic being discussed at each particular 
meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. The priority areas for scrutiny to date be:
1. Council Activity in relation to travel and transport, and to also 

include wider issues such as the installation of EV charge 
points and taxi licensing issues (during March)

2. Buildings – energy efficiency and green energy to include 
housing stock (during April)

3. Energy Investment Opportunities (during May)

2. A briefing paper on the impact of climate change on the local plan, 
and an explanation of the council’s powers within the planning 
process be circulated;

3. a recommended reading list be circulated to members;

4. That a representative of High Peak Green Energy Network be invited 
to observe meetings of the Working Group and to give an update on 
the topic relevant to each meeting;

5. Expert advisors be invited to attend as appropriate.

Page 4



Climate Change Working Group
Tuesday, 25 February 2020

3

7 PROGRESS UPDATE
(Agenda Item 5)

A Climate Change update report was being submitted to the meeting of Full 
Council on 27 February, and it was anticipated that a citizens panel would 
be convened August / September 2020.

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING
(Agenda Item 6)

RESOLVED:

That the next meeting be held on a date to be agreed at 6 pm in Buxton.

The meeting concluded at 3.40 pm

CHAIRMAN
FIELD_TITLE

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Climate Change Working Group

29th September  2020

TITLE: Climate Change Update

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor JEAN TODD - Executive Councillor 
for Climate Change, Environment and 
Community Safety

CONTACT OFFICER: Mark Forrester - Head of Democratic & 
Community Services

WARDS INVOLVED: None Specific

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To provide a progress report following the first Climate Change Working 
Group meeting.

2. Recommendation

2.1 To discuss and note the actions taken to date.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 On 15th October 2019 recognising the serious threat posed by climate 
change High Peak Borough Council declared a climate emergency

3.2 The first meeting of the Council’s Climate Change Working Group was 
held 4th February 2020 and the Council produced an interim plan for 
2020/21 with the aim of producing a full plan for 2021/22. A point by point 
update is provided at 5.4 below.

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1  Aim 4: Protect and improve the environment including responding to the 
climate emergency.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



MARK TRILLO
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Web Links and
Background Papers

Contact details

5. Detail

5.1 On 15th October 2019 recognising the serious threat posed by climate 
change, the responsibility our institutions, businesses and communities 
have to eliminate net CO2 emissions and also the need to take immediate 
measures to prepare for climate change impacts, High Peak Borough 
Council declared a climate emergency.

5.2 The first meeting of the Council’s Climate Change Working Group was 
held 4th February 2020 and the Council produced an interim plan for 
2020/21 with the aim of producing a full plan for 2021/22.

5.3 The interim plan was based on the recognition that during 2020 there is a 
significant opportunity to ensure the Councils commitment to net zero CO2 
emissions is embedded in key plans and policies as they are reviewed or 
developed. The plan included a series of proposed actions.

5.4 The Covid-19 pandemic has delayed progress on a number of actions:

5.4.1 The 10 year fleet replacement programme - this is an opportunity to 
plan the purchase of more fuel efficient vehicles with an ambition to 
use Electric Vehicles or non CO2 producing vehicles towards the end 
of that period.

Following an initial meeting with HPBC Officers the Energy Saving Trust 
has offered to review the Councils fleet, type and use of vehicles, travel 
distances and patterns, and advise on a transition. The data and 
information required is being complied by AES and the Energy Saving 
Trust will start to analyse this in late September 2020.

5.4.2 Procurement strategy update – this is an opportunity to ensure 
products and services with zero or lowest greenhouse gas impacts 
are favoured in purchasing decisions.

A consultation paper has been produced which outlines potential elements 
of a new procurement strategy including measures to reduce the councils 
greenhouse gas emissions (technically - scope 2 & 3 emissions). The 
paper will be available for discussion at the next Climate Change Working 
Group.

Page 8



5.4.3 Asset management strategy – this is an opportunity to consider 
measures to save energy costs when replacing plant or machinery, 
energy efficiency measures and possible investment in 
photovoltaics.

When the stock condition work is completed the Asset Management Plan 
will be reviewed – Targeted for 2021.

5.4.4 Energy: APO Framework – Total Gas and Power are our suppliers, at 
the end of the contract period there is an opportunity to consider 
switching to a green energy supplier.

Considered as part of the procurement strategy (separate agenda item). 
The current electricity supply source mix includes 47% renewable and 9% 
nuclear.

5.4.5 AES parks management contract – an opportunity to include 
appropriate action to encourage biodiversity and resilience (reduce 
mowing, encourage wild flowers and trees). 

Staffordshire Wildlife Trust has been engaged to provide advice and 
potentially to oversee a pilot programme in the management of council 
land in Staffordshire Moorlands with the aim of supporting nature recovery 
and biodiversity. The work is expected to provide learning for officers and 
policy development which will be transferrable to HPBC.

Some areas of land owned by HPBC are already managed by Derbyshire 
Wildlife Trust, so we will also be calling on them to help us with biodiversity 
planning for instance with green corridors and areas of open space. We 
have also been approached by BCA Biodiversity Group who are also very 
keen to assist in this respect and other ecologists based in the High Peak. 
We could therefore form a sub-group to discuss this aspect.  

5.4.6 Treasury Management Strategy – an opportunity to consider 
investments in green energy and other projects.

Work has begun to revise the Medium Term Financial Plan in the context 
of the Covid-19 impact.  See 7.4.11 (below)

5.4.7 A new Facilities Management Contract – an opportunity consider 
practices and products can reduce our CO2 footprint. 

Discussions have commenced with Norse Group to look at the options to 
achieve this aim.

5.4.8 The Housing Stock conditions survey has identified a relatively low 
energy efficiency rating (SAP rating) for HPBC housing stock. 
Consider options for a programme to further improve energy 
efficiency in Council Housing.

Page 9



The Government launched the Local Authority Led - Green Homes Grant 
scheme in August.  The LAEP discussion concluded that the partnership is 
not in a position to bid in round 1 (September 2020) but should look to 
make a bid in round 2. Funding for round 2 will be manged by the Midlands 
Energy Hub. 

One of the key priorities as a result of the High Peak Borough Council 
Housing stock condition surveys was to improve energy ratings. Officers 
are undertaking preparatory with the aim of bidding for funds under the 
scheme – this involves not just the EPC ratings but the type and cost of 
measures which would be needed for the various property types.

Funding must be targeted at the least energy efficient housing, those with 
an energy performance certificate rating of Band E, F or G. The Council 
has identified 157 properties in these energy rating bands. Funding must 
be targeted at households with a combined household annual low-income 
of no more than £30,000

Officers are also working with County colleagues to support the Green 
Home Grants that are available directly to individual households – 
preparing scripts for our customers service staff, website information and 
publicity.

5.4.9 Secure data on the Council’s CO2 emissions – travel, buildings, 
operations and procurement – and use this to inform Council CO2 
reduction targets and performance management.

We have data for staff travel, fleet vehicles and buildings. A meeting has 
been held with the Energy Saving Trust to enlist their help in developing 
our staff travel policy and part of our Covid-19 recovery planning provides 
an opportunity to consider new ways of working which reduce CO2 
emissions.

5.4.10 Deliver staff training as required – priorities include training for key 
staff to be able to assess and report the greenhouse gas emissions 
associated with Council operations, policies and plans in order to 
inform decision making.

On hold due to impact of Covid-19 but new contact has been made with 
Keele University to provide training.

5.4.11Undertake investigative work and where possible feasibility testing of 
the most obvious large scale projects which a council might 
undertake:

 Green energy – the potential for Council investment in solar 
energy projects and wind farms.

Officers have secured national grid data on the location of the energy 
grid and in particular electricity sub stations – this is being mapped 

Page 10



initially against the local Plan and Council owned land. An advisor from 
the Midlands Energy Hub will be assisting the Alliance Councils to 
make an initial assessment of potential locations for solar farms. 
(Proximity to a sub station is on of the key factors in determining the 
commercial viability of a solar farm - or wind farm). 

 EV charge points

The following EV charge sites are now complete.

1. Hope car park
2. Station Road car park, Hadfield
3. Miry Meadow car park, Chapel en le frith
4. Municipal Buildings car park, Glossop
5. Edwards Street car park, Glossop
6. Victoria Park road shops, Buxton
7. Canal Street car park, Whaley Bridge

One more to complete:

8. Due on 30/9/2020 - Sylvan car park, Buxton

An initial meeting has been held with the Energy Saving Trust to secure 
their assistance to develop a strategy and consider the viability of 
installing more EV charging points in the Borough. There is also an 
ongoing link through the County Partnership in relation to this work.

 Local offsetting of greenhouse gas emissions (none CO2)

There is an opportunity through the review of the local plan – the Energy 
Saving Trust has offered assistance with planning policy. 

5.4.12 Continue to develop partnerships with other councils (specifically 
Derbyshire County Council) – seek to use common frameworks, tools 
(including the Tyndall Centre Carbon Budget tool) and the opportunity to 
share costs/expertise.

Covid-19 has impacted the County partnership focus on climate change - 
renewed discussions are now ongoing about potential projects and the 
involvement of Midlands Energy Hub.

5.4.13 Council Heads of Service to encourage staff over the course of the year 
to identify and take practical actions to reduce CO2 emissions – 
encourage suggestions, investigate measures, share good practice 
across the organisation, flag good ideas which require authorisation.

Covid-19 has impact on this priority however there will have been a significant 
reduction in CO2 emissions from staff travel as a result of home working and 
virtual meetings. The lessons learned from this experience are being actively 
considered as part of the Council’s Covid-19 recovery work.

Page 11



5.4.14 Encourage local community initiatives to tackle climate change with the 
aim of mobilising community support.

To be considered through Working Group

5.4.15 Support the work of the Council’s Climate Change Working Group 
(including citizen panel/community engagement) and produce a 
comprehensive climate change plan and budget for 2021/22.

The Working Group has been impacted by the need to respond to the Covid-
19 pandemic.

Page 12



1

High Peak Borough Council

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP

Tuesday 29th September 2020

PROCUREMENT BRIEFING NOTE

Joint Procurement Strategy 2020-2023:                                                                     
Considerations for Sustainable Sourcing and Environmental Actions

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 To procure in a sustainable way involves looking beyond short-term needs and 
considering the longer term impacts of each purchase. Sustainable procurement is used 
to ensure that purchasing reflects broader goals linked to resource efficiency, climate 
change, social responsibility and economic resilience, for example.

1.2 Procurement have the opportunity to influence all functions within organisations and 
throughout supply chains to deliver innovative products and services that meet the 
evolving needs of consumers and society.

   

2.0 Sustainable Joint Procurement Strategy

2.1 The Joint Procurement Strategy for both Staffordshire Moorlands DC and High Peak BC 
is currently being drafted.  A discussion paper will be released in the coming weeks 
encouraging Councillors to feedback and input into the Strategy prior to formal approval 
later in the year.

2.2 The focus for the next three years will be to continue to drive value for money and 
achieve financial savings, but to also consider environmental, social and ethical 
responsibilities to drive procurement in a sustainable way and effectively work with local 
suppliers to enhance the local economy.  

2.3 Environmental considerations in supply chain management and sustainable ‘green’ 
sourcing strategies will be one of the priorities over the next
[...]
uction projects design and product requirements for reduction on 
environmental impact included in Specifications

 Closed loop cycles  in contracts, keeping materials in economic systems and not 
wasting them at end of life 

6.3 It is essential that as a nation we tackle climate change and protect our natural 
environment as we need to continue to improve air quality, protect against flooding, and 
ensure our transport, waste and energy policies are environmentally sustainable. 

6.4 As a direct buying organisation we can lead by example to contribute to the reduction of 
negative environmental and social impact for our future generations, by maintaining 
ethical and sustainable sourcing approaches and controls with our supply chain.  We 
should be actively considering the importance of the longer term consequences of our 
procurement decision making now.

6.5 However, we do need to carefully consider the above in line with other areas of focus 
within the Procurement Strategy.  For example, another priority area is spending money 
locally, utilising local businesses – which in light of the impact Covid-19 has had on local 
economies is even more important.  By introducing some of the measures above, we may 
inadvertently exclude some local businesses and it may also have an adverse impact on 
cost.  All these competing factors need to be considered collectively to satisfy all priorities. 

Page 19



8

6.6 Feedback from the Climate Change Working Group in order to shape the Procurement 
Strategy would be very welcome.

Page 20



HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL

Community Select Committee

23 September 2020

TITLE: Air Quality Management update on the AQAP 
Woodhead Road (A628) Tintwhistle 

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Cllr Todd,  Executive Councillor for Climate 
Change, Environment and Community Safety

CONTACT OFFICER: Alicia Patterson - Head of Environmental 
Health

WARDS INVOLVED: Tintwistle & All Wards

Appendix 1 – Air Quality Management Area (1) (Tintwistle) Action Plan Draft 

1. Reason for the Report

1.1 To update the Committee on the progress of the Air Quality Action Plan for the 
Air Quality Management Area (1) Woodhead Road (A628) Tintwistle, attached 
at Appendix 1.

1.2 To further update the Committee on the proposed steps the Council is taking to 
address the air quality issues across the Borough.  

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the report and provides any 
comments prior to submission to the Executive.

3. Executive Summary

3.1 The Environment Act 1995 places a duty on the Council to regularly review 
air quality within its boundaries against a number of national air quality 
objectives. This reports outlines and updates the actions that High Peak 
Borough Council will deliver between 2019-2023 in order to reduce 
concentrations of air pollutants and exposure to air pollution in the Borough.

3.2 The updated Air Quality Action Plan attached at appendix 1 details 
specifically the progress in relation to the Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA) declared at the Woodhead Road, A628 Tintwistle (1). In addition, 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



the Plan details measures and proposals which the Council is taking to 
address the Air Quality Issues across the whole of the Borough. The 
updated Plan is in draft format, and has not yet been formally published. 

3.3 As detailed in the Action Plan results, the air quality within AQMA (1) 
Woodhead Road, A628, Tintwistle has improved significantly during 2019, 
with no exceedances of the Air Quality Strategy recorded. 

3.4 Further reports will be presented to the Committee and the Executive in 
relation to the Air Quality Action Plan for the AQMA (2) A57, Dinting Vale and 
the additional proposals for the declaration of a third Air Quality Management 
Area in the Borough at Fairfield, Buxton. This work is not yet complete as 
further data is required in order to prepare these reports, including an updated 
transport assessment to include the impa
[...]
s 
action where appropriate.

Mark Trillo
Executive Director (People) and Monitoring Officer

Contact details
Alicia Patterson
Head of Environmental Health
E-mail: alicia.patterson@highpeak.gov.uk

7. Detail

7.1 The Environment Act 1995 places a duty on the Council to regularly review 
air quality within its boundaries against a number of national air quality 
objectives. The objectives are human health based standards, seeking to 
protect the most vulnerable in society, i.e. the very young, the elderly and 
those with pre- existing conditions. 

7.2 This reports outlines the actions that High Peak Borough Council will deliver 
between 2019-2023 in order to reduce concentrations of air pollutants and 
exposure to air pollution, thereby positively impacting on the health and quality 
of life of residents and visitors to the High Peak. 

6.4

Page 23

mailto:%20alicia.patterson@highpeak.gov.uk


7.3 The updated Air Quality Action Plan attached at appendix 1 details 
specifically the progress in relation to the Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA) declared at the Woodhead Road, A628 Tintwistle (1). In addition, 
the Plan details measures and proposals which the Council is taking to 
address the Air Quality Issues across the whole of the Borough. The 
updated Plan is in draft format, and has not yet been formally published. 

7.4 As detailed in the Action Plan results, the air quality within AQMA (1) 
Woodhead Road, A628, Tintwistle has improved significantly during 2019, 
with no exceedances of the Air Quality Strategy recorded. 

7.5 The Council has developed actions to improve air quality in the Borough, 
and specifically in both the AQMAs declared by the Council (the second 
being the AQMA (2) A57, Dinting Vale). These are developed against the 
following five broad topic areas: 

 Transport measures – changes to road layout or operation and 
formulation of traffic plans with the aim being to encourage the use of 
greener modes of transport, and/or reduce congestion
[...]
s. 

7.10 Further reports will be presented to the Committee and the Executive in 
relation to the Air Quality Action Plan for the AQMA A57, Dinting Vale (2) and 
the additional proposals for the declaration of a third Air Quality Management 
Area in the Borough at Fairfield, Buxton. This work is not yet complete as 
further data is required in order to prepare these reports, including an updated 
transport assessment to include the impacts of the Transpennine upgrade 
programme which is being led by Highways England. This will ensure that 
appropriate transport mitigation measures are adopted, and a further updated 
impact assessment is also being undertaken by this Council.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 High Peak Borough Council

High Peak Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2019

High Peak Borough Council
Air Quality Action Plan

In fulfilment of Part IV of the
Environment Act 1995
Local Air Quality Management

September 2020 -update

Page 27



 High Peak Borough Council

High Peak Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2019

Local Authority 
Officer Daniel McCrory

Department Environmental Health

Address Town Hall, Buxton SK17 6DZ

Telephone 01538 395400 ext 4413

E-mail Daniel.McCrory@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk

Report Reference 
number HPBC AP1

Date September  2020

Page 28



 High Peak Borough Council

High Peak Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2020 1

Executive Summary

This draft Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) has been produced as part of our statutory 

duties required by the Local Air Quality Management framework. It outlines the action 

we will take to improve air quality in High Peak between November 2019-2023.

Air pollution is associated with a number of adverse health impacts. It is recognised 

as a contributing factor in the onset of heart disease and cancer. Additionally, air 

pollution particularly affects the most vulnerable in society: children and older people, 

and those with heart and lung conditi
[...]
on and 
strategic leaders;

 Reduce exposure and harm for those with existing health conditions and 
vulnerable groups;

 Planning and Development Control;

 Monitoring.

Specific actions from partners within the forum have included;

 Development of an Educational Video on AQ and measures you can do to 
improve AQ impacts. This is due to be filmed at the end of 2020

 The development of a Draft Derbyshire Low Emissions Infrastructure 
Strategy;

 The development of supplementary planning guidance for local planning 
authorities (in conjunction with the EMAQN);

 Mapping of ebike charging points across the County;

 Development and implementation of strategic plan for cycling to ensure 
continued investment in infrastructure;

 Support of the Healthy Homes project around fuel poverty and affordable 
warmth; 

 Development of an Annual trends report to Derbyshire Health and Wellbeing 
Board;

Page 56



 High Peak Borough Council

High Peak Borough Council Air Quality Action Plan - 2020 29

 Development of Heat Map;

 Promotional activities around clean air day; and

 Awareness raising and training events.

The progress of these indicative measures are reported annually to the DCC Health 

and Wellbeing Board. 

Whilst the measures stated above and in Table 5.1 will help to contribute 
towards improvements in Air Quality the Council anticipates that further additional 
measures not yet prescribed will be developed with the support of key stakeholders 
to address air quality issues across the borough. 

4 Development and Implementation of High 
Peak Borough Council AQAP

4.1 Consultation and Stakeholder Engagement
Prior to finalising this AQAP, we will further consult with Highways England, other 

local authorities, agencies, businesses and the local community to improve local air 

quality.    In addition, we have undertaken the following stakeholder engagement:

 Articles in local media

 Questionnaires distributed directly to households along major roads

 Drop in
[...]
es of the previous meeting
	4 Climate Change Update
	5 Procurement Strategy Review - Environmental Priorities
	6 Air Quality Management Update on the AQAP Woodhead Road (A628) Tintwistle
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


High Peak Borough Council

CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP (HPBC)

Meeting: Tuesday, 29 September 2020 at 6.00 pm in Virtual Meeting

Present: Councillor  D Lomax (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Councillors T Ashton, A Barrow, J Collins, C Farrell, L Grooby, M Hall, 
E Thrane and J Todd

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Huddlestone and 
A McKeown

9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2020 be approved as 
a correct record.

10 CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE
(Agenda Item 4)

The Working Group considered an update on actions taken to date since the 
first meeting of the group following the declaration of a climate change 
emergency by the council on 15 October 2019.

Issues reported on were set out at paragraph 5.4 of the report and included:
 10 year fleet replacement programme – the Energy Saving Trust 

were assembling data around mileage, useage etc and 
recommendations would be presented in due course around the 
decarbonisation of the fleet

 Asset management strategy – the asset management plan will be 
reviewed once the stock condition survey is completed – this 
provides an opportunity to identify potential energy measures for 
buildings and the use of photovoltaics.  The Midlands Energy Hub 
have some funding for councils to put initiatives in place.  The 
potential for the use of solar panels on the roof of Glossop Town Hall 
was queried.  Members were advised that there was a new fund for 
local authorities to invest in their own properties and options were 
being investigated.

 Energy suppliers – mix of renewables and non-renewable.  The 
energy contacts had been renewed this year for a 4 year period but 
other mixes of energy providers could be reviewed.



Climate Change Working Group (HPBC)
Tuesday, 29 September 2020

2

 Staff Training – the management of open spaces started with 
Staffordshire Wildlife Trust which will provide learning for officers 
which will be transferable to High Peak and contacts within 
Derbyshire Wildlife Trust – possible sub-group to discuss?  It was 
also commented that member training needed to be put in place and 
discussions were on-going with Keele University.  It was further 
confirmed that any training provided could be done remotely.

 Housing – a bid would be made to the second round of the 
Government’s Local Authority Green Home Grant either with other 
Derbyshire authorities or individually.  Funding had to be targeted at 
the least energy efficient housing of which 157 properties had been 
identified.

 Data around CO2 emissions in respect of staff travel and fleet 
vehicles would be circulated.  The reduction in CO2 emissions as a 
result of COVID and the different ways of working were being 
discussed a part of the COVID recovery process and a staff survey 
had been undertaken.

The Midlands Energy hub was also providing an opportunity to create 
a framework to invest in electric vehicle charging points across the 
borough.  It was queried whether car parking charges were 
applicable while electric charging points were being utilised.

 £2M had been deposited with Barclays through Green Bond 
Purchasing – the details of which would be circulated.  Some concern 
was expressed that this had not been reported at Corporate Select 
Committee.

 Investment in Green Energy (paragraph 5.4.11 refers) – it was 
commented that this was a further pressure on the MTFP and that no 
reference was made to water energy.  Members were advised that 
the first part of the process was to map the nation grid to identify the 
potential locations for solar farms.

 County Partnership – work had been affected by the COVID 
response but was now getting back on track and discussions were 
also being held with Midlands Energy Hub around the potential to 
work collectively on projects.  It response to a comment, it was 
clarified that this group had not met sooner as officers were involve in 
the council’s COVID response and recovery process.                              

The need to provide householders with information around these 
issues was stressed.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.



Climate Change Working Group (HPBC)
Tuesday, 29 September 2020

3

11 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY REVIEW - ENVIRONMENTAL PRIORITIES
(Agenda Item 5)

Members were given a presentation and invited to comment on the Joint 
Procurement Strategy which was currently being updated.  The focus would 
be to continue to drive value for money and achieve financial savings but to 
also consider environmental, social and ethical responsibilities, particularly, 
environmental considerations in supply chain management and sustainable 
‘green’ sourcing strategies.

The advantages of achieving ISO20400 Sustainable Procurement Standard 
was queried and it was suggested that the guidance could be used as a 
guide, to which members were advised that the guidance would be used to 
ensure best practice was being used.

The view was expressed that the use of single use plastic, and any single 
use manufactured product should be reduced.

It was commented that procurement policies need to be practical and 
worktable to encourage more local purchasing, to which members were 
advised that this formed part of the bid assessment criteria.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the above comments, the revised Joint Procurement 
Strategy be noted,

 

12 AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT UPDATE ON THE AQAP WOODHEAD 
ROAD (A628) TINTWISTLE
(Agenda Item 6)

The Working Group were updated on the progress of the Air Quality Action 
Plan for the Air Quality Management Area (1) Woodhead road (A628) 
Tintwistle, together with steps the council is taking to address air quality 
issues across the borough.

It was noted that the action plan did show a significant improvement during 
2019. Consideration as been given to a third AQMA at Fairfield, and further 
data to support the declaration was being gathered.  

In response to a query regarding working with partner agencies to ensure 
measures are implemented, members were advised that it was the role of 
the borough council to suggest policies to improve air quality and engage 
with partners to implement those measures.



Climate Change Working Group (HPBC)
Tuesday, 29 September 2020

4

In response to concerns regarding the effect of the decrease in traffic due to 
the COVID pandemic on the air quality data for Fairfield, members were 
assured that this substantial data was already in existence for the area.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING
(Agenda Item 7)

It was suggested that the next meeting be arranged in around 6 – 8 weeks 
time.

The meeting concluded at 7.05 pm

CHAIRMAN
FIELD_TITLE


